Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings

   For the Six-Month Period ended June 30, 1999

   (in thousands, except per share data)

   Calder Race Course   Hollywood Park

   -------------------------------------------------   --------------------------

   Pro Form   Pro Forma

   Churchill   Adjustments   Pro Forma   Adjustments   Pro Forma

   Downs   Historical(1)   And   with Calder   and   Churchill

   Historical   Calder   Tropical   Eliminations(1)  Race Course   Historical(2) Eliminations(2)   Downs

   ----------   -------   --------   ------------   -----------   ----------   ------------   ---------

Net revenues   $ 101,803   $2,394   $ 1,181   -   $  105,378   $   63,226   (29,014)(8)

   19,620 (9)

   1,580 (10)

   ----------   -------   --------   ------------   -----------   ----------   ------------   ---------

   101,803   2,394   1,181   -   105,378   63,226   (7,814)   160,790

   ----------   -------   --------   ------------   -----------   ----------   ------------   ---------

Operating expenses   74,820   2,911   1,068   (115)(3)   48,309   (22,426)(8)

   65 (4)   19,620 (9)

   377 (5)   79,126   (505)(11)

   (1,248)(12)

   ----------   -------   --------   ------------   -----------   ----------   ------------   ---------

   74,820   2,911   1,068   327   79,126   48,309   (4,559)   122,876

   ----------   -------   --------   ------------   -----------   ----------   ------------   ---------

   Gross profit (loss)   26,983   (517)   113   (327)   26,252   14,917   (3,255)   37,914

Selling, general and

  administrative expenses   6,890   685   212   -   7,787   3,317   (1,701)(8)   9,403

   ----------   -------   --------   ------------   -----------   ----------   ------------   ---------

   Operating income (loss)   20,093   (1,202)   (99)   (327)   18,465   11,600   (1,554)   28,511

Other income(expense):

   Interest income   363   33   79   -   475   -   -   475

   Interest expense   (2,209)   (446)   (325)   (1,504)(6)   (4,484)   -   (5,290)(13)   (9,774)

   Rental income   -   191   13   (115)(3)   89   -   -   89

   Miscellaneous income   125   -   -   -   125   -   -   125

   ----------   -------   --------   ------------   -----------   ----------   ------------   ---------

   (1,721)   (222)   (233)   (1,619)   (3,795)   -   (5,290)   (9,085)

Earnings (loss) before income

   tax provision (benefit)   18,372   (1,424)   (332)   (1,946)   14,670   11,600   (6,844)   19,426

Federal and state income

   tax provision (benefit)   7,716   -   -   (1,555)(7)   6,161   4,897   (2,874)(14)   8,184

   ----------   -------   --------   ------------   -----------   ----------   ------------   ---------

Net earnings (loss)   $  10,656   $(1,424)   $  (332)   $   (391)   $   8,509   $   6,703   $   (3,970)   $ 11,242

   ==========  ========   ========   ============   ===========   ==========   ============   =========

Earnings per common share:

   Basic   $   1.42   $   1.49

   ==========   =========

   Diluted   $   1.39   $   1.47

   ==========   ========

[…]

(in thousands, except per share data)

   Ellis Park   Calder Race Course

   ------------------------------------------   ------------------------------------------------

   Pro Forma

   Pro Forma   with

   Churchill   Pro Forma   Historical(2)   Adjustments   Ellis Park

   Downs   Pro Forma   with   -----------------   and   and Calder

   Historical   Historical(1)  Adjustments(1)   Ellis Park   Calder   Tropical   Eliminations(2)  Race Course

   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ------   -------   ------------   -----------

Net revenues   $  82,760   $   1,972   -   $ 84,732   $11,367   $  1,218   $   -   $   97,317

   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ------   --------   ------------   -----------

   82,760   1,972   -   84,732   11,367   1,218   -   97,317

   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ------   --------   ------------   -----------

Operating expenses   58,337   2,553   221 (3)   11,875   1,077   (107)(7)

   28 (4)   61,139   132 (8)

   610 (9)   74,726

   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ------   --------   ------------   -----------

   58,337   2,553   249   61,139   11,875   1,077   635   74,726

   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ------   --------   ------------   -----------

   Gross profit (loss)   24,423   (581)   (249)   23,593   (508)   141   (635)   22,591

Selling, general and

   administrative expenses   4,973   269   -   5,242   1,057   286   -   6,585

   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------   ------   --------   ------------   -----------

   Operating income (loss)   19,450   (850)   (249)   18,351   (1,565)   (145)   (635)   16,006

Other income(expense):

   Interest income   362   362   38   125   -   525

   Interest expense   (405)   (9)   (384)(5)   (798)   (969)   (698)   (2,011)(10)   (4,476)

   Rental income   -   -   -   -   207   30   (107)(7)   130

   Miscellaneous income   166   -   -   166   -   -   -   166

   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ------   --------   ------------   -----------

   123   (9)   (384)   (270)   (724)   (543)   (2,118)   (3,655)

Earnings (loss)before income

   tax provision (benefit)   19,573   (859)   (633)   18,081   (2,289)   (688)   (2,753)   12,351

Federal and state income

   tax provision (benefit)   7,620   -   (207)(6)   7,413   -   -   (2,349)(11)   5,064

   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ------   --------   ------------   -----------

Net earnings (loss)   $  11,953   $   (859)   $   (426)   $ 10,668   $(2,289)  $   (688)  $   (404)   $   7,287

   ==========   ==========   ===========   ==========   ======   =========  ============   ===========

Earnings per common share:

   Basic   $   1.62

   ==========

   Diluted   $   1.61

   ==========

Weighted average shares

   outstanding

   Basic   7,395   200

   Diluted   7,438   200

   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings

   For the Six-Month Period ended June 30, 1998

[…]

(in thousands, except per share data)

   Ellis Park   Calder Race Course

   -----------------------------------------   ------------------------------------------------

   Pro Forma

   Pro Forma   with

   Churchill   Pro Forma   Adjustments   Ellis  Park

   Downs   Pro Forma   with   Historical(2)   and   and Calder

   Historical   Historical(1)  Adjustments(1)   Ellis Park   Calder   Tropical   Eliminations(2)  Race Course

   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ------   --------   ------------   -----------

Net revenues   $ 147,300   $   1,972   $   -   $ 149,272   $49,974   $21,356   $   -   $  220,602

   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ------   --------   ------------   -----------

   147,300   1,972   -   149,272   49,974   21,356   -   220,602

Operating expenses:

   Purses   50,193   491   50,684   23,347   9,655   -   83,686

   Other direct expenses   68,896   2,062   221(3)   -   16,858   6,535   (803)(7)

   28(4)   71,207   234 (8)

   1,219 (9)   95,250

   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ------   --------   ------------   -----------

   119,089   2,553   249   121,891   40,205   16,190   650   178,936

   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ------   --------   ------------   -----------

Gross Profit (Loss)   28,211   (581)   (249)   27,381   9,769   5,166   (650)   41,666

Selling, general and

administrative expenses   11,068   269   -   11,337   2,424   930   -   14,691

   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ------   --------   ------------   -----------

   Operating income (loss)   17,143   (850)   (249)   16,044   7,345   4,236   (650)   26,975

Other income(expense):

   Interest income   680   680   165   174   -   1,019

   Interest expense   (896)   (9)   (427)(5)   (1,332)   (1,867)   (1,347)   (4,097)(10)   (8,643)

   Rental income   -   -   -   -   1,011   70   (803)(7)   278

   Miscellaneous income   342   -   -   342   -   -   -   342

   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ------   --------   ------------   -----------

   126   (9)   (427)   (310)   (691)   (1,103)   (4,900)   (7,004)

Earnings (loss) before income

   tax provision (benefit)   17,269   (859)   (676)   15,734   6,654   3,133   (5,550)   19,971

Federal and state income

   tax provision (benefit)   6,751   -   (311)(6)   6,440   2,641   1,221   (2,114)(11)   8,188

   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ------   --------   ------------   -----------

Net earnings (loss)   10,518   (859)   (365)   9,294   4,013   1,912   (3,436)   11,783

Dividends on preferred

   stock   -   -   -   -   38   -   -   38

   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ------   --------   ------------   -----------

Net earnings (loss) attributable

   to common shareholders $  10,518   $   (859)   $   (365)   $   9,294   $3,975   $  1,912   $   (3,436)   $   11,745

   ==========   ==========   ===========   ==========   ======   ========   ============   ===========

Earnings per common share:

   Basic   $   1.41

   ==========

   Diluted   $   1.40

   ==========

Weighted average

shares outstanding

   Basic   7,460   60

   Diluted   7,539   60

   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings